CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ADDING CHAPTER 1.14 TO THE CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

This Ordinance Summary is published in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 25124. On April 18, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District introduced Ordinance No. 01-2024 adding Chapter 1.14 to the Cambria Community Services District Municipal Code relating to Civil Administrative Citations.

Ordinance 01-2024 will add a new Chapter to the CCSD Municipal Code for a Civil Administrative Citation Program to provide for issuance of Civil Administrative Citations, which are in addition to all other legal remedies, criminal or civil, which the District may pursue to address a violation of the Cambria Community Services District Municipal Code. Civil Administrative Citations will apply to a violation of any provision, restriction, or requirement of District Municipal Code or any code adopted by reference, any ordinance of the District, and any rule or regulation promulgated pursuant thereto. Cambria Community Services District Municipal Code Chapter 1.14 is authorized pursuant to Government Code Sections 53069.4 and 61064

The Ordinance includes procedures relating to issuance of Notices of Violation and their contents, and Civil Administrative Citations and their contents. In addition, the Ordinance includes procedures for the administrative and summary abatement of public nuisances and code violations. It includes provisions relating to fines for Civil Administrative Citations, which are to be established by a resolution of the Board of Directors, subject to certain maximum amounts set forth in the Ordinance, which are in accordance with Government Code Section 53069.4. Additional provisions are included relating to payment of fines and collection of fines by the District, as well as recovery of abatement costs.

As required by Government Code Section 53069.4, a process for contesting Civil Administrative Citations and seeking an administrative hearing has been included in the Ordinance, and procedures for such hearings. Prior to an administrative hearing, the Ordinance requires that the fine be remitted in advance, however, a procedure is included to allow for a hardship waiver of that requirement. Also, as required by Government Code Section 53069.4, anyone aggrieved by a decision of the hearing officer may seek judicial review in San Luis Obispo County Superior Court.

The Board of Directors must vote again to adopt the Ordinance. That action is scheduled for Thursday, May 9, 2024, at a regular meeting to begin at 1:00 p.m. Members of the public can submit written comments to the Confidential Administrative Assistant at boardcomment@cambriacsd.org and view and participate in the meeting as follows:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82154341356?pwd=jCfgXTXY-KUJGR1k76otmZv20W1PEg.oufb-

TkwB5A4wxcv

Passcode: 150418 Or One tap mobile:

+16694449171,,82154341356# US +16699006833,,82154341356# US (San Jose)

Or Telephone:

Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

+1 669 444 9171 US +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) +1 253 205 0468 US +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

```
+1 719 359 4580 US

+1 305 224 1968 US

+1 309 205 3325 US

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 360 209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

+1 507 473 4847 US

+1 564 217 2000 US

+1 646 931 3860 US

+1 689 278 1000 US

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)

Webinar ID: 821 5434 1356
```

International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kcwcloGhDy

In accordance with Government Code Section 25124, a certified copy of the full text of the proposed Ordinance is available for public review and inspection electronically on our website at www.cambriacsd.org and at the following location:

Cambria Community Services District 1316 Tamsen Drive, Suite 201 Cambria, CA 93428

For questions, please call the Cambria Community Services District at (805) 927-6223.